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March 6, 2012 
 
 
Mr. J. Carl Schultz, Jr., Chair 
Appraisal Standards Board 
The Appraisal Foundation 
1155 15th Street, NW, Suite 1111 
Washington, DC 20005 
asbcomments@appraisalfoundation.org  
 
 
 
RE:  “Request for Public Comment for the 2014-15 Edition of the Uniform Standards of Professional 
Appraisal Practice” dated January 10, 2012 
 
 
 
Dear Mr. Schultz: 
 
On behalf of the Appraisal Institute, the Appraisal Standards and Guidance Committee (“ASGC”) submits 
these comments in response to the “Request for Public Comment for the 2014-15 edition of the Uniform 
Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice,” dated January 10, 2012. In general, we are pleased to see 
that several of the issues that were exposed in the past are under consideration again for the 2014-15 
edition of USPAP; we believe you will find that though the composition of this Committee has changed 
over time, its general opinions on these matters have not.  
 
As in the past, the ASGC will comment only on issues related to real property. 

 
Section 2: Record Keeping Questions to Consider 

 
1. Would the above addition to the record keeping requirements accomplish the ASB’s goal of 

protecting public trust and enhancing appraiser independence? Why or why not? 
  
We do not believe that the ASB should consider revising USPAP to include the language shown on 
page 6 of the Request for Comment or the concepts underlying that language. 
 
The requirement shifts the presumption that an appraiser is an ethical professional as now defined in 
USPAP to a presumption that when an appraiser’s opinion changes there must be something at best 
questionable, at worst unethical at work, and so a defense must be in place to prove otherwise. An 
appraiser would be presumed unethical from the start; this is not a characteristic of a profession. This 
does not enhance public trust and may, in fact have the opposite effect. 
 

2. Should the appraiser be required to retain copies of all documents that communicate 
assignment results to the client?  In the case of oral communication of assignment results, 
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should the appraiser be required to create and retain a written summary of all oral 
communications with the client?  Why or why not? 
 
Other professions do not have similar requirements. Professionals may decide to keep such 
information which is certainly within the scope of professional judgment. However, making it a 
requirement changes the characterization of the retention and creates a negative impression 
regarding the fact the professional’s opinion changed.  
 
Further, if this becomes a requirement, it could offer “low hanging fruit” to the enforcement community 
which will have the discretion to determine whether the rationale provided in the workfile is sufficient 
and convincing. 

 
Section 3: Scope of Work and Reporting Questions to Consider 

 
1. Should USPAP be modified to allow for greater flexibility in reporting?  Why or why 

not? 
 
Yes. If appraisers can be trusted to make scope of work decisions, they are equally capable of 
making communication determinations without detrimentally impacting public trust. 
 
In 2010, the ASC provided an in-depth discussion of the need for a SCOPE OF REPORTING RULE 
with a structure that parallels the SCOPE OF WORK RULE. 
 
At that time, we stated: “We agree with reducing the number of report options. In fact, we suggest a 
single report option with content driven by a SCOPE OF REPORTING RULE parallel in structure to 
the current SCOPE OF WORK RULE that drives development. This would eliminate the need for 
report option labels.” We maintain this position with some modification. The proposal should not do 
away with the Restricted Use (“RUAR)”) option.  There is a need for a “value only” type report – the 
Restricted Use Appraisal Report has a valid reason for being.  ASGC would not support a single 
report option position unless it encompassed the existing capabilities of the Restricted Use Appraisal 
Report. 

 
2. Should the scope of work concept, definition, and rule be expanded to include reporting 

as well as development?  Why or why not? 
 
We believe the solution is to create a Scope of Reporting Rule, not to add more requirements within 
the existing Scope of Work Rule. See our response to Question 3, immediately below, for explanation 
and rationale. 
 

3. How would adding reporting to the definition of scope of work and integrating it into the 
SCOPE OF WORK RULE positively or negatively affect appraisal practice? 
 
Initial study of this question leads to a nearly intuitive tendency to expect that this inclusion would be 
logical and reasonable; however, if the ASB were to adopt a change such as this, the effects on the 
basic structure of USPAP would be dramatic.  One of the fundamental concepts in USPAP is that the 
appraiser bears the ultimate responsibility for the Scope of Work decision.  If reporting is added to 
Scope of Work, then that fundamental concept would no longer be true.  Reporting is driven by clients 
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and other intended users, not by appraisers.  Appraisers’ knowledge, skill, training and experience 
should lead to credible assignment results.  The needs of the clients drive report content. In fact, 
clients often mandate reports in a certain format (e.g. Fannie Mae forms). 
 
If reporting is added to the definition of Scope of Work, then the Scope of Work decision is no longer 
within the purview of the appraiser and will be driven, at least in part, by the client. That is a 
fundamental shift that would require significant editing to USPAP, Advisory Opinions, and other 
communications. 
 
The requirement to identify the appropriate scope of work is found in the development standards.  If 
reporting is added to the definition of Scope of Work, development standards would then address 
reporting issues.  Such fundamental conflicts in the structure of USPAP would be confusing and no 
longer in the best interest of public trust. 
 
The SCOPE OF WORK RULE provides a good model for handling the reporting issue in USPAP. 
However, simply adding reporting to the existing SCOPE OF WORK RULE does not create a 
workable solution because the SCOPE OF WORK RULE was designed to address only development 
issues. We encourage ASB to develop a separate SCOPE OF REPORTING RULE as an alternative 
to this proposed change.  
 

4. How would adding flexibility to reporting requirements without a change to the 
definition and only minor revision to the SCOPE OF WORK RULE positively or 
negatively affect appraisal practice? 
 
We believe our responses to Questions 1, 2 and 3 immediately above answer this question. The 
ASGC believes that flexibility in reporting is important and appropriate.  Again, it should be 
emphasized that there should be a separate Scope of Reporting Rule rather than changes to the 
Scope of Work Rule. 

 
5. What other modifications to USPAP might more effectively enhance the appraiser’s 

flexibility in reporting while maintaining public trust in appraisal practice? 
 
We believe our responses to Questions 1, 2 and 3 immediately above answer this question. 
 

Section 4: Appraisal Report Options Questions to Consider 
 

1. Are the distinctions between the current Self-Contained and Summary written appraisal report 
options in STANDARD 2 and 8 sufficiently clear? 
 
The three reporting options currently in Standard 2 do not work in actual practice because the 
distinction between what is required for a Summary Appraisal Report and what is required for a Self 
Contained Appraisal Report is not clear. As a result, appraisers tend to default to “Summary” and the 
result is a vast array of Summary reports exhibiting different levels of content. The term “Self 
Contained” gets wrongly interpreted to mean “must include every possible detail” and so is avoided. 
And “Restricted Use” has become code for “cheapest” – not at all what the ASB intended when it put 
those terms and concepts into USPAP in 1994.  
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We suggest the ASB consider a “scope of reporting” approach in USPAP. Reporting requirements 
should be based on the principle that a report must meet information needs of intended user(s). (SR 
2-1(b), for example.)  
 
Our preferred approach is to provide two reporting options, one  “with detail” about how the valuation 
process was conducted – i.e., showing the data and the analyses used to arrive at the value 
conclusion, and the other a “value-only” communication for those clients/intended users (however 
many) who don’t need the detail. The “with detail” option should have certain minimum requirements 
generally equivalent to what is currently required for a Summary Appraisal Report under Standard 2, 
but how far above that minimum would be governed by the Scope of Reporting Rule, and hence be 
principles based.  The “value only” option should have generally the same requirements as those for 
the current RUAR option. 
 
We see the big fork in the road to be the determination as to whether the intended users need the 
detail about how the value was developed. Once that fork is negotiated, other decisions about what to 
include in the more detailed report should be scope based. 
 
The ASGC is concerned about the idea of a Restricted Use report that could be “beefed up” to 
include “some” data and analyses about how the value was developed. Such reports can quickly 
become misleading. E.g., the appraiser determines that the cost approach is necessary, but does not 
include detail about that approach in the beefed-up RUAR. To use the trite phrase – that’s like being 
a little bit pregnant.  Either provide all the detail to a sufficient degree or provide none. We would 
support the (hopefully re-named) Restricted Use report used only when no such detail is needed by 
the intended user(s).   
 

2. What impact would the elimination of the Restricted Use option in all disciplines have? 
 
The Appraisal Institute is only expressing opinions with regard to real property and therefore is not 
responding to this question. 
 

3. What impact would the addition of a Restricted Use option for appraisal review reports have? 
        
None. The Standards Rules in STANDARD 3 now require that an appraiser “state” all information at a 
minimum. 
 

4. Are there circumstances where intended users other than the client should be allowable 
intended users? 
 
We are assuming that this question relates to Restricted Use Appraisal Reports. On that assumption, 
we are of the opinion that there are circumstances where it is appropriate for users other than the 
client to be allowable intended users of the report. If it is acceptable for one user (the client) to receive 
a report that lacks detail about the application of the appraisal process, why should such a report be 
unacceptable to other users?  
 

5. Should appraisers have flexibility in reporting similar to the present flexibility in development? 
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The ASGC believes this to be appropriate. If an appraiser is trusted with the responsibility of choosing 
an appropriate scope of work, it is certainly within his or her professional capacity to also choose the 
appropriate level of detail with which to report the results of that research and analysis.  
 

Section 5: Other Considerations by the Board for the 2014-2015 USPAP 
 

1. Retirement of Standards 4 and 5 
 
We continue to support the prior proposal to retire these standards (not renumbering later standards) 
since the concept is adequately addressed in the balance of USPAP.  
 
We also continue to recommend issuance of an Advisory Opinion addressing what is now referred to 
as a real property appraisal consulting assignment. Such an Advisory Opinion would address 
requirements for an appraisal within an assignment that has an overall objective other than a value 
opinion. The material provided in the Rationale for this section in the third exposure draft for the 2012-
2013 USPAP could be used as a starting point for such guidance. 
 

2. When USPAP Rules and Standards Apply 
 
This language is redundant to what is currently in USPAP.  There is no reason to add it. 
 

3. Scope of Work Acceptability 
 
The proposed concept would be acceptable as an addition, but not as a replacement to the existing 
tests of acceptability, depending on the specific proposed language.  
 

4. Combining Development and Reporting Requirements 
 
The ASGC would not support any efforts in this direction, for the same reasons we do not believe it 
appropriate to attempt to include “reporting” in the SCOPE OF WORK RULE. 

   
 

We trust that you will find our comments helpful. Please do not hesitate to contact me if you have any 
questions regarding these comments. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Paula K. Konikoff, JD, MAI 
Chair, Appraisal Standards and Guidance Committee 
Appraisal Institute 
Ph: (212) 308-6676 
Email: pkonikoff@psnyc.com  
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